503438308 08/17/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3484932

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CARLO GAI	06/04/2015	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GAI MACCHINE IMBOTTIGLIATRICI S.P.A.	
Street Address:	FRAZIONE CAPPELLI 33/B	
City:	CERESOLE D'ALBA (CUNEO)	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	12040	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14767969	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** +390112440311

Email: usa.filings@jacobacci.com

Correspondent Name: JACOBACCI & PARTNERS S.P.A.

Address Line 1: CORSO EMILIA, 8
Address Line 4: TORINO, ITALY 10152

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	E0098675-DR	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT ALDERSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Alderson/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2015	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=E0098675\_Assignment#page1.tif source=E0098675\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503438308 REEL: 036335 FRAME: 0195

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Carlo GAI, residing at Frazione Cappe	elli 33/B,	I-12040 C	ERESOLE
D'ALBA (Cuneo) Italy is the inventor of certain new as FILLING DEVICES FOR FILLING MACHINES FOR LEVEL FILLING OF			
MACHINES CONTAINING SUCH DEVICES		for wl	hich a U.S.
Patent Application was filed 08/14/2015	bearing	U.S. Pat.	App. No.
(hereinafter referred to as the "ASS	SIGNOR	") and wh	ereas GAI
MACCHINE IMBOTTIGLIATRICI S.p.A. a corporation having a	n office	and princip	al place of
business at Frazione Cappelli 33/B, I-12040 CERESOLE D'ALB	BA (Cune	eo) Italy (	hereinafter
referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entir-	e right, t	itle and int	erest in, to
and under the improvements and the application;			

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications, divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes ASSIGNEE or its Attorney or Agent to insert the correct application number and filing date into this assignment if none is indicated on that date of ASSIGNOR's execution of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 036335 FRAME: 0196 AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has set his hand and seal to this

Assignment.

June 04, 2015

Date

Witness

Witness

PATENT REEL: 036335 FRAME: 0197

**RECORDED: 08/17/2015**